

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR: DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY:: DIBRUGARH

Ref. No: DU/DR-A/4-1/B.Ed.CET/20/817

Date: 22.10.2020

B.Ed. COMMON ENTRANCE TEST (B.Ed.CET) 2020

for admission to

THE NCTE RECOGNIZED B.Ed. PROGRAMME

Online application are invited from eligible candidates for appearing in the **B.Ed. Common Entrance Test (B.Ed.CET) 2020** for admission to the B.Ed. Programme in Dibrugarh University and its Affiliated Colleges/ Permitted Institutions scheduled to be held on **24.11.2020 (Tuesday)**.

A. Eligibility Criteria for Admission

- (a) Candidate with at least 50% marks (in Aggregate) either in the Bachelor's Degree and /or in the Master's Degree in Sciences/ Social Sciences/ Humanities; OR Bachelor's in Engineering / Technology of Dibrugarh University, or any other University recognized by Dibrugarh University with specialization in Science and Mathematics with 55% marks or any other qualification equivalent thereto, are eligible for admission to the programme.
- ** A candidate securing 50% marks or more in the Honours / Major subject but less than 50% in aggregate in all the courses / papers of the Bachelor's degree will not be eligible for admission to B.Ed. programme, as the requirement is 50% marks in the aggregate.
- (b) Candidate must clear the B.Ed. Common Entrance Test conducted by the University for that academic session.

B. Reservation of Seats

As per the statutory Reservation Policy.

C. Relaxation

Relaxation of marks upto 5% in the qualifying examinations may be granted to the following candidates:

- (a) Candidates belonging to the SC/ST/OBC/MOBC/PWD categories.
- (b) Teacher candidates with minimum of five years teaching experience in a school recognized up to 10th standard by the Board of Secondary Education, Assam.
- (c) A candidate can avail the benefit of relaxation of marks only in any one of the above categories.

E. Schedule

Online Application portal activates on	: 27.10.2020
Last Date for Submission of the online Application	: 12.11.2020
Date of the B.Ed. CET, 2020	: 24.11.2020
Date for Declaration of the Result	: by 30.11.2020
	9

22/10/2020 Bart

(Dr. B.C. Borah) Joint Registrar (Academic) Dibrugarh University

Copy to:

- 1. The Vice-Chancellor, Dibrugarh University.
- 2. The Dean, School of Education, Dibrugarh University.
- 3. The Registrar, Dibrugarh University.
- 4. Regional Director, National Council for Teacher Education, Eastern Regional Committee, 15 Nilkantha Nagar, Nayapali, Bhubaneswar- 751 012, for favour of information.
- 5. All members of the B.Ed. Common Entrance Test Cell, Dibrugarh University
- 6. The Head, Dept. of Education, Dibrugarh University, for favour of information, and necessary action.
- 7. All Principals of B.Ed. Colleges under Dibrugarh University, for favour of information and necessary action.
- 8. The Deputy Registrar, (F&A), Dibrugarh University for information and needful. The payment of the Advertisement may be paid from the B.Ed. CET Cell Fund.
- 9. The Joint Registrar (Administration), Dibrugarh University for information and needful.
- 10. The Advertising Manager, Dainik Janambhumi, through the Dibrugarh Bureau, Dibrugarh.
- 11. The Advertising Manager, The Assam Tribune, through the Dibrugarh Bureau, Dibrugarh.

With a request to publish the notice exactly as per Annexure-A attached herewith in one issue of their esteemed dailies on **24.10.2020** and submit bills in triplicate for payment.

- 12. The Sr. Statistician, Dibrugarh University for information and needful.
- 13. The Section Officer, Office of the Deputy Registrar (Academic), D.U.
- 14. Sri G. Chetia, Programmer, Dibrugarh University, with a request to put up the notice on the website.
- 15. Notice Board.
- 16. Files.

22/10/2020 (Dr. B.C. Borah)

(Dr. B.C. Boran) Joint Registrar (Academic) Dibrugarh University